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STATE OF WASHINGTON
KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff,
V.

MERCHANT PROCESSING, INC., an
Oregon corporation; DIRECT
MERCHANT PROCESSING, INC., an
Oregon corporation; VEQUITY
FINANCIAL GROUP, INC., an Oregon
corporation AARON RIAN, President
and Chief Executive Officer of Merchant
Processing Inc., Direct Merchant
Processing, Inc., and Vequity Financial
Group, individually and as part of his
marital community; MICHAEL
DEGROAT, Vice President of Merchant
Processing, Inc., and National Sales
Manager for Vequity Financial Group,
individually and as part of his marital
community,

Defendants,

The Plaintiff, State of Washington, by and through its attorneys Robert M. McKenna,

Attorney General, and Shannon E. Smith, Senior Counsel, brings this action against the

NO.

COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE
AND OTHER RELIEF UNDER THE
CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT

defendants named below. The State alleges the following on information and belief:

L PLAINTIFF
1.1 The Plaintiff is the State of Washington.
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12 The Attorney General is authorized to commence this action pursuant to
RCW 19.86.080 and RCW 19.86.140.
IL DEFENDANTS

2.1  Defendant Merchant Processing, Inc. is an Oregon for-pfoﬁt corporation with
its primary place of business at 1600 N.W. Compton, Dr., Suite 357, Beaverton, Oregon,
97006. The Defendant transacts or has transacted business in the state of Washington.

2.2 Defendant Direct Merchant Processing, Inc. is an Oregon for-profit corporation
with its primary place of business at 9020 S.W. Washington Square Road, Suite 520, Tigard,
Oregon, 97223. Direct Merchant Processing, Inc. is affiliated with Merchant Processingb Inc.
and may be a subsidiary of Merchant Processing, Inc.

2.3 Defendant Vequity Financial Group, Inc. is an Oregon for-profit corporation
with its primary place of business at 14845 S.W. Murray Scholls Dr., Suite 110, Beaverton,
Oregon, 97007. Vequity Financial Group, Inc. is affiliated with Merchant Processing Inc. and
may be a subsidiary of Merchant Processing, Inc.

2.4  Defendant Aaron Rian is President and Chief Executive Officer of Merchant
Processing, Inc., Direct Merchant Processing, Inc., and Vequity Financial Group, and as such,
he controls their policies, activities, and practices, including those alleged in this Complaint.
Defendant resides at 17481 S.W. Hoodoo Ct., Beaverton, Oregon, 97007-7702. Defendant
Aaron Rian is married to Jane Doe Rian and together they constitute a marital community. All
actions taken by Defendant as alleged in this Complaint are for the benefit of his marital
community.

2.5  Defendant Michael DeGroat is the Vice President for Direct Sales of Merchant
Processing, Inc., and National Sales Manager of Vequity Financial Group, Inc., and as such, he
controls their policies, activities, and practices, including those alleged in this Complaint.
Defendant resides at 2665 Surrey Lane, West Linn, Oregon, 97068. Defendant Michael

DeGroat is married to Jane Doe DeGroat and together they constitute a marital community.
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All actions taken by Defendant as alleged in this Complaint are for the benefit of his marital
community. '
HI. JURISDICTION AND VENUE

3.1  The State files this complaint and institutes these proceedings under the
provisions of the Consumer Protection Act, Chapter 19.86 RCW.

3.2 The Defendants have engaged in the conduct set forth in this complaint in King
County and elsewhere in the state of Washington.

3.3 Venue is proper in King County pursuant to RCW 4, 12.020.

IV.  NATURE OF TRADE OR COMMERCE

4.1 Defendants Merchant Processing, Inc., Direct Merchant Processing, Inc., and
Vequity Financial Group, Inc., Aaron Rian, and Michael DeGroat, (collectively, “Defendants™)
are now, and have been at all times relevant to this lawsuit, engaged in trade or commerce
within the meaning of RCW 19.86.020 through advertising, marketing, promotion, provision,
and sale or lease of credit and debit card merchant account services, and related goods or
services.

4.2  Defendants have been at all times relevant to this action in competition with
others engaged in similar business in the state of Washington.

V. FACTS

5.1 Defendants provide credit card and debit card processing services to merchants.
Defendants advertise and promote credit card processing services, merchant banking services,
and sales or leases of credit card processing equipment used by merchants to “swipe” and
process credit and debit cards. Defendants market these services and sales directly to
individual merchants and through in-person visits or phone calls by their sales agents.

5.2 Defendant Merchant Processing Inc. (“MPI”) is both an “independent sales
organization” (“ISO”) and a “merchant services provider” (“MSP”). An ISO is an organization

affiliated with a bank or banks to sell the bank’s merchant and credit services. An MSP is a
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business that provides merchants with the tools for accepting credit transactions and managing
the credit process, including hardware, software, and processing instructions. As both an ISO
and an MSP, Defendant MPI offers all of the above-mentioned services to its merchant clients.

5.3  Credit and debit cards are used frequently as methods of payment in commercial
transactions. Credit and debit card transactions involve several steps from start to finish,
including account verification, purchase authorization, and the exchange and settlement of
funds between the purchaser’s and merchant’s financial institutions. However, at the point-of-
sale, the transaction appears seamless—the purchaser swipes his or her card, and the purchaser
is charged for the purchase and the amount of the purchase (less transaction fees) is deposited
in the merchant’s bank account.

5.4  Merchants who accept credit and debit card payments pay a variety of fees on
those transactions. Typically, merchants are charged two fees for credit card transactions. One
fee is a “discount rate,” which is a percentage charged on the total amount of the transaction;
the other is a flat, per-transaction “transaction fee.” For debit card transactions, merchants
typically pay a flat, per-transaction fee. '

5.5 Since at least 2002, Defendants, either directly or through their agents, began
marketing their services and equipment to merchants in the state of Washington. Defendants’
marketing presentation gives ‘merchants the false impression that switching to Defendants’
services would result in significant fee savings to the merchant and faster processing time of
credit card transactions (i.e. faster delivery of funds to the merchant).

5.6 Directly or through their sales agents, Defendants made numerous
misrepresentations, either directly or by implication, to merchants regarding the benefits of the
Defendants’ services. For example, Defendants misrepresented that: they would charge
merchants lower discount and transaction fees on credit and debit card transactions; merchants
would save money by using Defendants’ services; transaction funds would be made available

to merchants within 24 hours; merchants would need to purchase or lease new terminal
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| equipment in order to use Defendants’ services; and Defendants would “buy out” merchants’

existing equipment lease agreements with other service providers.

| 5.7  Defendants entered into written contracts with merchants who purchased
service from Defendants, typically after a sales presentation by Defendants or their agents.
The terms of the Written contracts often differed from the sales presentations in ways that
affecfed how much Defendants charged merchants for their services.

5.8  After entering into contracts with Defendants, many merchants discovered that
Defendants’ services cost more than their previous credit card processing arrangements.
Merchants also discovered that they were paying additional fees that increased the cost of each
transaction over what Defendants’ sales representative had promised. Some merchants were
charged more “per-transaction” fees than they had transactions. Additionally, Defendants
withdrew a monthly fee directly from merchants; bank accounts, which sometimes was
charged to merchants after they canceled their contracts with Defendant.

5.9  Merchants also discovered that many of the representations Defendants made
regarding the bank card processing equipment were untrue. For example, merchants
discovered that they did not need to purchase new equipment in order to use Defendants’ bank
card transaction processing services. Merchants also discovered that they would be locked into
costly equipment lease agreements with third parties, even if they canceled their bank card
transaction processing service from Defendants. In addition, Defendants did not “buy out”
merchants’ existing equipment lease contracts with other service providers, resulting in

merchants continuing to receive bills for equipment they no longer used.

VI.  FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
(Misrepresentation of material facts regarding credit card processing fees)

6.1  Plaintiff realleges Paragraphs 1.1 through 5.9 and incorporates them herein as if

set forth in full.
6.2  Directly or through their agents, Defendants misrepresented either directly or by

implication the savings merchants would realize by contracting with Defendants instead of
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other ISOs and/or MSPs.

6.3  Directly or through their agents, Defendants misrepresented either directly or by
implication the transaction fees charged to merchants when using Defendants’ bank card
transaction processing services. The discount rate and/or transaction fee charged to merchants
on each transaction were higher than Defendants or their agents had represented to merchants.

6.4  Directly or through their agents, Defendants failed to disclose additional fees
and surcharges merchants would pay when using Defendants’ bank card transaction processing
services.

6.5  The conduct described in paragraphs 6.1 through 6.4 has the capacity to mislead
a substantial number of consumers and constitutes unfair or deceptive acts or practices in trade

or commerce, and unfair methods of competition in violation of RCW 19.86.020.

VII. SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
(Misrepresenting the Time for Transaction Funding)

7.1  Plaintiff realleges Paragraphs 1.1 through 6.5 and incorporates them herein as if

set forth in full.

7.2 Directly or through their agents, Defendants misrepresented to merchants, either
directly or by implication, that the merchants would receive funds from bank card transactions
within 24 hours. In fact, merchants did not receive funds from their bank card transactions
until 48 or 72 hours after the transaction.

7.3 The conduct described in paragraphs 7.1 through 7.2 has the capacity to mislead
a substantial number of consumers and constitutes unfair or deceptive acts or practices in trade

or commerce, and unfair methods of competition in violation of RCW 19.86.020.

VIII. THIRD SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
(Misrepresentations Regarding Card Processing Equipment Leased by Merchants)

8.1  Plaintiff realleges Paragraphs 1.1 through 7.3 and incorporates them herein as if

set forth in full.
8.2 Directly or through their agents, Defendants misrepresented either directly or by
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implication, that merchants must purchase or lease new bank card processing equipment in
order to use Defendants’ bank card transaction processing services.

8.3  Directly or through their agents, Defendants misrepresented either directly or by
implication that DefendantSFWOuld “buy out” merchants’ existing equipf_nent lease contracts
with other MSPs. In fact, Defendant did not buy out prior equipment lease contracts, resulting
in merchants confinuing to receive bills for equipment they no longer used.

8.4  Directly or through their agents, Defendants misrepresented either directly or by
implication that the costs merchants incurred for purchasing or leasing new bank card |
processing equipment would be recovered by the savings achieved through using Defendants’
bank card transaction processing services. The represented savings did not materialize and
merchants were left either with high-priced equipment they did not need or expensive leases
with third-parties that they could not cancel.

8.5  The conduct described in paragraphs 8.1 through 8.4 has the capacity to mislead
a substantial number of consumers and constitutes unfair or deceptive acts or practices in trade
or commerce, and unfair methods of competition in violation of RCW 19.86.

IX. PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, State of Washington, prays for relief as follows:

9.1  That the Court adjudge and decree that the Defendants have engaged in the
conduct complained of herein.

9.2  That the Court adjudge and decree that the conduct complained of constitutes
unfair or deceptive acts and practices and an unfair method of competition and is unlawful in
violation of the Consumer Protection Act, Chapter 19.86 RCW.

9.3  That the Court issue a permanent injunction enjoining and restraining the
Defendants, and their representatives, successors, assigns, ofﬁcérs, agents, servants,
employees, and all other persons acting or claiming\to act for, on behalf of, or in active concert

or participation with the Defendants, from continuing or engaging in the unlawful conduct
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complained of herein.

9.4  That the Court assess civil penalties, pursuant to RCW 19.86.140, of up to two
thousand dollars ($2,000) per violation against the Defendants for each and every violation of
RCW 19.86.020 caused by the conduct complained of herein.

9.5  That the Courf make such orders pursuant to RCW 19.86.080 as it deems
appropriate to provide-for restitution to consumers of money or property acquired by the
Defendants as a result of the conduct complained of herein.

9.6  That the Court make such orders pursuant to RCW 19.86.080 to provide that the
plaintiff, State of Washington, have and recover from the Defendants the costs of this action,
including reasonable attorneys’ fees.

For such other relief as the Court may deem just and proper.

DATED this /LdZy of _Fsl 2007
-~/

ROBERT M. MCKENNA .
Attorney General ? B

SHANNONE-SMITH, WSBA # 19077

Senior Counsel
Attorneys for Plaintiff

State of Washington
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